### - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of an Energy Services Agreement between Rocky Mountain Power and Kennecott Utah Copper, LLC

## DOCKET NO. 16-035-33

# ORDER SUSPENDING DEADLINES FOR WRITTEN TESTIMONY

#### ISSUED: September 30, 2016

On September 29, 2016, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") filed a Motion to Amend Schedule by Suspending Filing Dates for Testimony and for Expedited Consideration ("Motion"). The Division asks the Commission to suspend the deadlines for written testimony in this docket because the parties have reached a settlement in principle. The Division states the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") and PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power ("PacifiCorp") have authorized the Division to represent to the Commission that the Office and PacifiCorp "support or do not oppose" the Motion.

Good cause appearing and there being no opposition, the Motion is granted. The deadlines for submission of written testimony in this docket are suspended. All other deadlines, including those governing discovery and intervention, and the hearing date are preserved as set and noticed in the Commission's August 18, 2016 Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 30, 2016.

<u>/s/ Michael J. Hammer</u> Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#289408

## DOCKET NO. 16-035-33

# - 2 -

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on September 30, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (<u>bob.lively@pacificorp.com</u>) Yvonne Hogle (<u>yvonne.hogle@pacifcorp.com</u>) Daniel Solander (<u>daniel.solander@pacificorp.com</u>) Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant